No. 354.

THE FOREST REGULATIONS.

ORDER MADE UNDER REGULATION 11 (1).

In exercise of the powers vested in him by regulation 11 (1) of the Forest Regulations, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to order as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Minor State Forest (Ayios Memnon Plantation Amenity Area) (Control) Order, 1959.
- 2. It is hereby directed that the Minor State Forest known as the "Ayios Memnon Plantation Amenity Area" (the area of which is described in Public Instrument No. 353) which has been reserved as an Amenity Area under regulation 6 of the Forest Regulations, shall be under the control of the Municipal Council of Famagusta.

Made this 10th day of July, 1959.

By His Excellency's Command,

T. J. LENNARD,

(M.P. 1438/50/3.)

Acting Deputy Administrative Secretary.

No. 355. THE PROBATION OF OFFENDERS LAW, 1952.

APPOINTMENT OF PROBATION OFFICERS UNDER SECTION 3.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 3 of the Probation of Offenders Law, 1952, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint the following persons to be probation officers for the purposes of that Law and of any regulations made thereunder:—

Ahmed Rifat Shener.
Ismail Safa.
Djebbar Niazi.
Murad Husnu.
Mustafa Vasif Remzi.
Ahmed Ali Rifki.
Shakir Kiani.
Hussein Shakir.
Adnan Irfan Youdjel.
Mehmed Djandash.
Salih Mehmed Zeki.

Mehmed Hasan.
Hasan Hussein Ozturk.
Hatije Tahsin.
Ali Madjit Halil Ibrahim.
Asim Mustafa.
Altan Sitki Havanik.
Peyman Dervish Onour.
Nurten Mustafa Guler.
Ishar Irfan.
Aysel Yusuf.

All appointments hitherto made under section 3 of the Probation of Offenders Law, 1952, in so far as they relate to the above-mentioned persons, are hereby revoked without prejudice to anything done or left undone thereunder.

Made this 20th day of July, 1959.

By His Excellency's Command,

T. J. LENNARD,

Acting Deputy Administrative Secretary.

(M.P. 1668/54.)